
Management of traumatic 
knee dislocation 

 
Essay Submitted for fulfillment of master degree in orthopedic 

surgery 
 

By: 
Hesham Ali Hasan Almoalem 

(MB. B.Ch.) 
Sana'a university 

 
Under supervision of: 

 
 

Prof. Dr. Ahmed Mahmoud Atia 
Professor of orthopedic surgery  

Cairo University 

 
Dr. Ahmed Samir Barakat 

Lecturer of orthopedic surgery 
Cairo University 

 
 
 
 

Faculty of Medicine 
Cairo University 

2010 

 



 
Acknowledgment 

 
First of all, I wish to express my sincere thanks to Allah for his care and 

generosity throughout of my life. 

 

I would like to express my sincere appreciation and my deep gratitude to 

Prof. Dr. Ahmed  Mahmoud  Atia professor of orthopedic surgery, faculty 

of medicine cairo university, who adds organization and reality to my 

writing and many thanks for his help and guidance in presenting this 

work. 

 

And many thanks for Dr. Ahmed Samir Barakat, lecturer of orthopedic 

surgery, cairo university for his great support throughout the whole work 

and for the tremendous effort he has done in the meticulous revision of 

this work. 

I am also deeply indebted with great thanks to orthopeadic department, 

faculty of medicine in Cairo university for the good chance which giving 

to me for learning and study. 

At last, I am indebated for my family. 

 
            Hesham Ali Hasan Almoalem 

                       

 
 
 
 



 
Contents 

 
1. Introduction…………………………………. 1 

 
2. Aim of work…………………………………. 3 

 
3. Relevant Anatomy and biomechanics……….. 4  

 
4. Classifications……………………………….. 37 

       
5. Clinical and radiological evaluation …………55 

 
6. Management………………………………….81 

 
7. Summary……………………………………. 131 

 
8. References……………………………………140 

 
9. Arabic summary…………………………….148 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 



Abstract: 
  A knee dislocation is defined as a complete displacement of the Tibia 

with respect to the femur, with disruption of 3 or more of the stabilizing 

ligaments. Traumatic knee dislocation is considered as an emergency 

condition as a result of the high incidence of vascular injuries 5-79% and 

nerve injuries 16-40%. As a result of low numbers of cases recorded in 

the published studies and the numbers of studies itself, there are many 

controversies about the evaluation and management of traumatic knee 

dislocation. Therefore, this essay aims to show new and recent trends for 

the management of traumatic knee dislocation. 

 

Keywords: dislocation= traumatic knee dislocation , joint= knee joint 



Name of fig. Page no. No. of fig. 

Osseous anatomy of the knee.  

The surface of the intercondylar notch of 
thefemur and the tibial spine.  

Changes in the shape and tension of the 
ACL in extension and flexion  

Image of the native posterior cruciate 
ligament (PCL) and surrounding 

structures. 

Sagittal image of the posterior cruciate 
ligament. 

Tibial plateau showing the menisci and 
their relationship to the ACL and PCL 

attachments. 

  Illustration of the femoral osseous 
landmarks and attachment sites of the 

main medial knee structures. 

Illustration of the main medial knee 
structures. 

Photograph of the meniscofemoral (MF) 
and meniscotibial (MT) portions of the 

deep medial collateral ligament. 

Illustration of the three arms of the 
posterior oblique ligament (posteromedial 

aspect, right knee. 

Illustration of the superficial medial 
collateral ligament. 

 

Layer I and the part of layer II anterior to 
the superficial medial ligament. 

A schematic representation of the medial 
side of the knee.  

 

Page 7  

Page 8  

 

Page 10  

Page 12  

  

  

Page 13 

  

Page15  

  

Page 18 

 

Page 19 

 

Page20  

  

Page 22 

 

Page 23  

  

Page24 

 

Page25 

 

Fig.1  

Fig.2  

  

Fig.3  

Fig.4  

  

  

Fig.5  

  

Fig.6  

  

Fig.7  

  

Fig.8  

  

Fig.9 

 

Fig.10  

  

Fig.11  

  

Fig.12  

  

Fig.13  

  



  

Retraction of the superficial layers of the 
iliotibial tract. 

Attachment sites of the fibular collateral 
ligament (FCL) on the femur and fibula.  

  

A and B, Photograph (A) and illustration 
(B) demonstrating the isolated fibular 

collateral ligament. 

Popliteus complex. 

The position of the popliteus tendon (PLT) 
to the popliteus sulcus. 

 Simple gaping mechanism. Forced valgus 
movement. 

Translation mechanism. 

 

Combined gaping then translation 
mechanism. 

) Complex mechanism associating double 
gaping, with or without rotation. 

 

Lateral radiograph demonstrating anterior 
dislocation of the knee. 

Lateral radiograph demonstrating 
posterior dislocation of the knee. 

Photograph of the right knee showing the 
“dimple” sign. 

Varus instability following knee 
dislocation. 

 

Recurvatum following a knee dislocation. 

 

 

Page26 

 

Page28  

  

Page29  

  

Page31 

 

Page33 

Page 43 

 

Page44 

 

Page45 

Page46 

 

 

Page49 

 

Page49  

Page56 

 

Page57 

 

Page59 

 

  

Fig.14  

  

Fig.15 

 

Fig.16  

  

Fig.17  

  

Fig.18 

Fig.19 

 

Fig.20 

 

Fig.21 

Fig.22 

 

 

Fig.23 

 

Fig.24 

Fig.25 

 

Fig.26 

 

Fig.27 

 



 

Illustration showing the prevalence of 
clinically important popliteal artery 

damage based on anatomic classification 
of knee dislocation. 

Algorithm for the evaluation of the 
vascular status in a limb with a dislocated 

knee. 

Anteroposterior and lateral radiographs of 
the right knee showed anterolateral 

dislocation with patellar fracture. 

Anteroposterior and lateral radiographs of 
the left knee showed anteromedial 

dislocation. 

 Radiograph of postero-medial knee 
dislocation. 

Angiography revealing complete occlusion 
of flow across popliteal artery. 

Recommended algorithm for the 
diagnosis of vascular injury following 

multiple ligament knee injuries. 

Photograph demonstrating Doppler probe 
measurement of the systolic pressure at 

the dorsalis pedis artery to determine the 
ankle‐brachial index.  

Shear forces on the popliteal artery. 

 

 The University of Pittsburgh treatment 
algorithm for the acute knee dislocation.  

  

 Algorithm outlining the treatment of 
knee dislocations. 

 

 

 

Page61 

 

 

Page62 

 

Page64 

 

Page65 

 

Page65 

 

Page67 

 

Page70 

 

Page71 

 

 

Page73 

 

Page76 

 

Page81 

 

 

 

 

Fig.28 

 

 

Fig.29 

 

Fig.30 

 

Fig.31 

 

Fig.32 

 

Fig.33 

 

Fig.34 

 

Fig.35 

 

 

Fig.36 

 

Fig.37 

 

Fig.38 

 

 

 



 

Radiographic views of dislocation of the 
knee. 

 

Overview of the setup. 

  

Overview of the surface anatomy and skin incisions 

used for repair of a lateral-side injury. 

Photograph demonstrating the posteromedial portal. 

 

Radiographic confirmation of the placement of the 
tibial guide wires for the anterior cruciate ligament 

and posterior cruciate ligament. 

 

Schematic of the tibial tunnels for the anterior 
cruciate ligament and posterior cruciate ligament. 

 

Schematic of the femoral and tibial tunnels for the 
anterior cruciate ligament and posterior cruciate 

ligament. 

 

Bone‐patellar tendon‐bone allograft for 
anterior cruciate ligament reconstruction. 

 

Achilles tendon allograft for posterior 
cruciate ligament reconstruction. 

 

Direct repair of the lateral structures. 

 

Lateral collateral ligament reconstruction with Achilles 
tendon allograft. 

 

Intraoperative photographs of lateral-side 
reconstruction. 

. Postoperative radiographs showing reconstruction 
of the anterior cruciate ligament, posterior 

 

Page85 

 

Page103 

 

Page104 

 

Page105 

 

Page106 

 

Page108 

 

Page109 

 

Page110 

 

 

Page111 

 

Page111 

 

Page112 

 

Page113 

 

Page113 

 

Fig.39 

 

Fig.40 

 

Fig.41 

 

Fig.42 

 

Fig.43 

 

Fig.44 

 

Fig.45 

 

Fig.46 

 

 

Fig.47 

 

Fig.48 

 

Fig.49 

 

Fig.50 

 

Fig.51 



 

  

cruciate ligament, and medial collateral ligament. 

 

Postoperative radiographs showing reconstruction of 
the anterior cruciate ligament, posterior cruciate 

ligament, and posterolateral corner. 

 

Algorithm showing the rehabilitation regimen 
after multiple ligament reconstruction.  

 

  

  

 

  

  

 

  

  

 

 

 

Page114 

 

Page124  

 

 

Fig.52 

 

Fig.53 



Appreviation 

 

Ankle‐brachial index 
 

Anterior cruciat ligament 
 

Advanced trauma live support 
 

The European society for sports traumatology , knee 
surgery and arthroscopy 

 
Iliotibial band 

 
Lateral collateral ligament 

 
Lateral meniscus 

 
Medial condyle 

  
Medial collateral ligament 

 
Medial meniscus 

 
Magnetic resonance image 

 
Posterior cruciate ligament 

 
Popliteus tendon 

 
Range of motion 

 
Semimembranosus muscle 

 
Superfaicial medial ligament 

 
The French society of orthopedic surgery and 

traumatology 
  

 
ABI 
 
ACL 
 
ATLS 
 

ESSKA 
 
 
IT  

 
LCL 
 
LM 
 
MC 
 
MCL 
 
MM 
 
MRI 
 
PCL 
 
PLT 
  
ROM 
 
SM 
 
SML 
 

SOFCOT 

 



 

1 
 

 

 
Introduction 

 
A knee dislocation is defined as a complete displacement of the Tibia with 

respect to the femur, with disruption of 3 or more of the stabilizing 

ligaments.1  2 

Traumatic knee dislocation is considered as an emergency condition as a 

result of the high incidence of vascular injuries 5-79% and nerve injuries 16-

40%.  The overall incidence of arterial injury is about 33%.3  

The Mayo clinic recorded 14 knee dislocations during an interval of 2 

millions admissions.4 

The largest reported series of knee dislocation is from Los Angeles Country 

Hospital, where 53 knee dislocations were reported over a 10-year period. 

However, the true incidence of knee dislocation is higher than reported 

because as many as 50% of knee dislocation reduce spontaneously.5  

Knee anatomy relevant to dislocation is related to the main four ligaments 

and neurovascular structures, the anterior cruciate ligament (ACL), posterior 

cruciate ligament (PCL), medial collateral ligament (MCL) and 

posterolateral corner (lateral collateral ligament (LCL), arcuate complex , 

popliteus and biceps femoris), together with joint capsule are responsible for 

knee stability.1 

Knee dislocation requires injury to at least 3 of the 4 main ligaments.6 

Most knee dislocations are the result of high energy trauma such as motor 

vehicle accident or industrial accidents.4 

In the literature, three systems are used regularly to classify knee 

dislocation: 



 

2 
 

1) Joint position (tibial displacement) classification. 

2) Velocity or energy of the injury. 

3) Anatomic factors, which are based on the ligaments torn which was 

initially described by Kennedy from KD1 to KD5.4  5  6  

Since many of these injuries are high-energy motor vehicle collision, 

evaluation for life-threatening injuries is the first priority. 

In the secondary survey, evaluation of the limb usually reveals an obvious 

deformity of the knee.7 

Non-invasive Doppler studies and arteriogram in post-reduction assessment 

is controversial.8 

MRI: Can be used for determine the extend and location of ligament 

disruption, meniscal tears and subtle injuries to the bone, as well as which 

tears are repairable.9 

The treatment is either conservatively or surgically, the latter being by open 

or arthroscopic means.10 

Best results are obtained if vascular repair is performed within 6-8 hours of 

the time of injury. 

Knee artheroscopy is contraindicated within 2 weeks of knee dislocation 

because capsular tears cause fluid extravasation into the leg that may result 

in compartement syndrome.11 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

3 
 

 

Aim of work 
 

As a result of low numbers of cases recorded in the published studies and the 

numbers of studies itself, there are many controversies about the evaluation 

and management of traumatic knee dislocation. Therefore, this essay aims to 

show new and recent trends for the management of traumatic knee 

dislocation. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Relevant anatomy and biomechanics of the knee 

4 
 

 
 
 
 
 
Relevant anatomy and biomechanics of 
the knee 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Relevant anatomy and biomechanics of the knee 

5 
 

Relevant anatomy and biomechanics of the knee 
 

A thorough knowledge of the complex anatomy and biomechanical function 

of the structures of the knee is essential to make accurate clinical diagnoses 

and decisions regarding the treatment of the multiple-ligament-injured 

knee.12According to Larson and James the knee joint structures can be 

classified into three categories: 

a. Osseous structures: the distal femoral condyles, the proximal tibial 

plateau and patella (fig.1). 

b. Intra-articular structures: the medial and lateral menisci and the 

anterior and posterior cruciate ligaments and the synovium. 

c. Extra-articular structures: the capsule, collateral ligaments and 

musculotendinous units.13 
 

A. The Bone Anatomy 
 
The knee joint is the largest synovial joint in the body. The knee is a 

modified hinge joint that must allow flexion and rotation, yet provide 

complete stability and control under a great range of loading conditions. 

 The knee consists of two joints: The femorotibial joint, a compound joint 

that includes two condylar joints between the femur and the tibia and the 

patellofemoral joint, a sellar (saddle) joint between the patella and the femur.  

The bony architecture of the femur, tibia, and patella contribute to the 

stability of the knee joint, along with static and dynamic restraints of the 

ligaments, capsule, and musculature crossing the joint. 14 
 
 
 


