Management of traumatic knee dislocation

Essay Submitted for fulfillment of master degree in orthopedic surgery

By:
Hesham Ali Hasan Almoalem
(MB. B.Ch.)
Sana'a university

Under supervision of:

Prof. Dr. Ahmed Mahmoud Atia

Professor of orthopedic surgery Cairo University

Dr. Ahmed Samir Barakat

Lecturer of orthopedic surgery Cairo University

> Faculty of Medicine Cairo University 2010

Acknowledgment

First of all, I wish to express my sincere thanks to Allah for his care and

generosity throughout of my life.

I would like to express my sincere appreciation and my deep gratitude to

Prof. Dr. Ahmed Mahmoud Atia professor of orthopedic surgery, faculty

of medicine cairo university, who adds organization and reality to my

writing and many thanks for his help and guidance in presenting this

work.

And many thanks for Dr. Ahmed Samir Barakat, lecturer of orthopedic

surgery, cairo university for his great support throughout the whole work

and for the tremendous effort he has done in the meticulous revision of

this work.

I am also deeply indebted with great thanks to orthopeadic department,

faculty of medicine in Cairo university for the good chance which giving

to me for learning and study.

At last, I am indebated for my family.

Hesham Ali Hasan Almoalem

Contents

1. Introduction	1
2. Aim of work	3
3. Relevant Anatomy and biomechanics	4
4. Classifications	37
5. Clinical and radiological evaluation	55
5. Management	81
7. Summary	131
8. References	140
9. Arabic summary1	48

Abstract:

A knee dislocation is defined as a complete displacement of the Tibia with respect to the femur, with disruption of 3 or more of the stabilizing ligaments. Traumatic knee dislocation is considered as an emergency condition as a result of the high incidence of vascular injuries 5-79% and nerve injuries 16-40%. As a result of low numbers of cases recorded in the published studies and the numbers of studies itself, there are many controversies about the evaluation and management of traumatic knee dislocation. Therefore, this essay aims to show new and recent trends for the management of traumatic knee dislocation.

Keywords: dislocation= traumatic knee dislocation, joint= knee joint

No. of fig.	Page no.	Name of fig.
Fig.1	Page 7	Osseous anatomy of the knee.
Fig.2	Page 8	The surface of the intercondylar notch of thefemur and the tibial spine.
Fig.3	Page 10	Changes in the shape and tension of the ACL in extension and flexion
Fig.4	Page 12	Image of the native posterior cruciate ligament (PCL) and surrounding structures.
Fig.5	Page 13	Sagittal image of the posterior cruciate ligament.
Fig.6	Page15	Tibial plateau showing the menisci and their relationship to the ACL and PCL attachments.
Fig.7	Page 18	Illustration of the femoral osseous landmarks and attachment sites of the main medial knee structures.
Fig.8	Page 19	Illustration of the main medial knee structures.
Fig.9	Page20	Photograph of the meniscofemoral (MF) and meniscotibial (MT) portions of the deep medial collateral ligament.
Fig.10	Page 22	Illustration of the three arms of the posterior oblique ligament (posteromedial aspect, right knee.
Fig.11	Page 23	Illustration of the superficial medial collateral ligament.
Fig.12	Page24	Layer I and the part of layer II anterior to the superficial medial ligament.
Fig.13	Page25	A schematic representation of the medial side of the knee.

Fig.14 Page26 Retraction of the superficial layers of the iliotibial tract.	Fig.14
Fig.15 Page28 Attachment sites of the fibular collateral ligament (FCL) on the femur and fibula.	Fig.15
Fig.16 Page29 A and B, Photograph (A) and illustration (B) demonstrating the isolated fibular	Fig.16
Fig.17 Page31 Popliteus complex.	Fig.17
The position of the popliteus tendon (PLT) Fig.18 Page33 to the popliteus sulcus.	Fig.18
Fig.19 Page 43 Simple gaping mechanism. Forced valgus movement.	Fig.19
Fig.20 Page44 Translation mechanism.	Fig.20
Fig.21 Page45 Combined gaping then translation mechanism. Fig.22 Page46) Complex mechanism associating double	
gaping, with or without rotation.	
Fig.23 Page49 Lateral radiograph demonstrating anterior dislocation of the knee.	Fig.23
Fig.24 Page49 Lateral radiograph demonstrating posterior dislocation of the knee.	Fig.24
Fig.25 Page56 Photograph of the right knee showing the "dimple" sign.	Fig.25
Fig.26 Page57 Varus instability following knee dislocation.	Fig.26
Fig.27 Page59 Recurvatum following a knee dislocation.	Fig.27

Fig.28	Page61	Illustration showing the prevalence of clinically important popliteal artery damage based on anatomic classification of knee dislocation.
Fig.29	Page62	Algorithm for the evaluation of the vascular status in a limb with a dislocated knee.
Fig.30	Page64	Anteroposterior and lateral radiographs of the right knee showed anterolateral dislocation with patellar fracture.
Fig.31	Page65	Anteroposterior and lateral radiographs of the left knee showed anteromedial dislocation.
Fig.32	Page65	Radiograph of postero-medial knee dislocation.
Fig.33	Page67	Angiography revealing complete occlusion of flow across popliteal artery.
Fig.34	Page70	Recommended algorithm for the diagnosis of vascular injury following multiple ligament knee injuries.
Fig.35	Page71	Photograph demonstrating Doppler probe measurement of the systolic pressure at the dorsalis pedis artery to determine the ankle-brachial index.
Fig.36	Page73	Shear forces on the popliteal artery.
Fig.37	Page76	The University of Pittsburgh treatment algorithm for the acute knee dislocation.
Fig.38	Page81	Algorithm outlining the treatment of knee dislocations.

Page85 Radiographic views of dislocation of the knee.	Page85	Fig.39
Page103 Overview of the setup.	Page103	Fig.40
Page104 Overview of the surface anatomy and skin incisions used for repair of a lateral-side injury.	Page104	Fig.41
Page 105 Photograph demonstrating the posteromedial portal.	Page105	Fig.42
Page 106 Radiographic confirmation of the placement of the tibial guide wires for the anterior cruciate ligament and posterior cruciate ligament.	Page106	Fig.43
Page108 Schematic of the tibial tunnels for the anterior cruciate ligament and posterior cruciate ligament.	Page108	Fig.44
Page 109 Schematic of the femoral and tibial tunnels for the anterior cruciate ligament and posterior cruciate ligament.	Page109	Fig.45
Page110 Bone-patellar tendon-bone allograft for anterior cruciate ligament reconstruction.	Page110	Fig.46
Page111 Achilles tendon allograft for posterior cruciate ligament reconstruction.	Page111	Fig.47
Page111 Direct repair of the lateral structures.	Page111	Fig.48
Page112 Lateral collateral ligament reconstruction with Achilles tendon allograft.	Page112	Fig.49
Page113 Intraoperative photographs of lateral-side reconstruction.	Page113	Fig.50
Page113 . Postoperative radiographs showing reconstruction of the anterior cruciate ligament, posterior	Page113	Fig.51

		cruciate ligament, and medial collateral ligament.
Fig.52	Page114	Postoperative radiographs showing reconstruction of the anterior cruciate ligament, posterior cruciate ligament, and posterolateral corner.
Fig.53	Page124	Algorithm showing the rehabilitation regimen after multiple ligament reconstruction.

Appreviation

АВІ	Ankle-brachial index
ACL	Anterior cruciat ligament
ATLS	Advanced trauma live support
ESSKA	The European society for sports traumatology, knee surgery and arthroscopy
IT	Iliotibial band
LCL	Lateral collateral ligament
LM	Lateral meniscus
МС	Medial condyle
MCL	Medial collateral ligament
MM	Medial meniscus
MRI	Magnetic resonance image
PCL	Posterior cruciate ligament
PLT	Popliteus tendon
ROM	Range of motion
SM	Semimembranosus muscle
SML	Superfaicial medial ligament
SOFCOT	The French society of orthopedic surgery and traumatology

Introduction

A knee dislocation is defined as a complete displacement of the Tibia with respect to the femur, with disruption of 3 or more of the stabilizing ligaments.¹

Traumatic knee dislocation is considered as an emergency condition as a result of the high incidence of vascular injuries 5-79% and nerve injuries 16-40%. The overall incidence of arterial injury is about 33%.³

The Mayo clinic recorded 14 knee dislocations during an interval of 2 millions admissions.⁴

The largest reported series of knee dislocation is from Los Angeles Country Hospital, where 53 knee dislocations were reported over a 10-year period. However, the true incidence of knee dislocation is higher than reported because as many as 50% of knee dislocation reduce spontaneously. Knee anatomy relevant to dislocation is related to the main four ligaments and neurovascular structures, the anterior cruciate ligament (ACL), posterior cruciate ligament (PCL), medial collateral ligament (MCL) and posterolateral corner (lateral collateral ligament (LCL), arcuate complex, popliteus and biceps femoris), together with joint capsule are responsible for knee stability.

Knee dislocation requires injury to at least 3 of the 4 main ligaments.⁶
Most knee dislocations are the result of high energy trauma such as motor vehicle accident or industrial accidents.⁴

In the literature, three systems are used regularly to classify knee dislocation:

- 1) Joint position (tibial displacement) classification.
- 2) Velocity or energy of the injury.
- 3) Anatomic factors, which are based on the ligaments torn which was initially described by Kennedy from KD1 to KD5.⁴ ⁵ ⁶

Since many of these injuries are high-energy motor vehicle collision, evaluation for life-threatening injuries is the first priority.

In the secondary survey, evaluation of the limb usually reveals an obvious deformity of the knee.⁷

Non-invasive Doppler studies and arteriogram in post-reduction assessment is controversial.⁸

MRI: Can be used for determine the extend and location of ligament disruption, meniscal tears and subtle injuries to the bone, as well as which tears are repairable.⁹

The treatment is either conservatively or surgically, the latter being by open or arthroscopic means.¹⁰

Best results are obtained if vascular repair is performed within 6-8 hours of the time of injury.

Knee artheroscopy is contraindicated within 2 weeks of knee dislocation because capsular tears cause fluid extravasation into the leg that may result in compartement syndrome.¹¹

Aim of work

As a result of low numbers of cases recorded in the published studies and the numbers of studies itself, there are many controversies about the evaluation and management of traumatic knee dislocation. Therefore, this essay aims to show new and recent trends for the management of traumatic knee dislocation.

Relevant anatomy and biomechanics of the knee

Relevant anatomy and biomechanics of the knee

Relevant anatomy and biomechanics of the knee

A thorough knowledge of the complex anatomy and biomechanical function of the structures of the knee is essential to make accurate clinical diagnoses and decisions regarding the treatment of the multiple-ligament-injured knee. ¹²According to Larson and James the knee joint structures can be classified into three categories:

- a. **Osseous structures**: the distal femoral condyles, the proximal tibial plateau and patella (fig.1).
- b. **Intra-articular structures**: the medial and lateral menisci and the anterior and posterior cruciate ligaments and the synovium.
- c. **Extra-articular structures**: the capsule, collateral ligaments and musculotendinous units.¹³

A. The Bone Anatomy

The knee joint is the largest synovial joint in the body. The knee is a modified hinge joint that must allow flexion and rotation, yet provide complete stability and control under a great range of loading conditions.

The knee consists of two joints: The femorotibial joint, a compound joint that includes two condylar joints between the femur and the tibia and the patellofemoral joint, a sellar (saddle) joint between the patella and the femur. The bony architecture of the femur, tibia, and patella contribute to the stability of the knee joint, along with static and dynamic restraints of the ligaments, capsule, and musculature crossing the joint. ¹⁴